



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY,)
)
Defendant Below,)
Appellant,)
)
v.) No. 528, 2015
)
RALPH ALLEN CEPEC and) On Appeal from the Superior Court
SANDRA FAYE CEPEC,) of the State of Delaware, in and for
) New Castle County
) C.A. No. N15C-02-184 ASB
Plaintiffs Below,)
Appellees.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DELAWARE TRIAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

William W. Erhart (# 2116)
Co-Chair, DTLA *Amicus* Committee
ESTATE AND ELDER LAW SERVICES
1011 Centre Road, Suite 117
Wilmington, DE 19805
(302) 651-0113

David W. DeBruin (# 4846)
THE DEBRUIN FIRM
405 N. King Street, Suite 440
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 660-2744

Meghan Butters Houser (# 5461)
WEISS & SAVILLE, P.A.
1100 N. Market Street, 2nd Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 656-0400
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Delaware Trial Lawyers Association

Dated: December 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Identity of Amicus Curiae, its Interest in the Case, and the Source of Its Authority to File	1
Argument	2
Introduction	2
Point I: The Public Policy Issues Raised By Defendant-Appellant And Defense Amici Are For The Legislature And Have No Bearing On Personal Jurisdiction Due Process	4
Point II: Delaware Courts Have Routinely Rejected The Accusations And Concerns Raised Here	7
Point III: These Same Accusations And Concerns Were Rejected By A Superior Court Special Committee	11
Point IV: <i>Daimler</i> Has Not Changed The Law With Regard to Jurisdiction By Consent	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acorda Therapeutics, Inc. v. Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 186833 (D. Del. 1/14/2015)	10
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940)	4
<i>Asbestos Litigation, In re</i> , 929 A.2d 373 (Del.Super.Ct. 2006)	7,8,9
<i>Barnes, State v.</i> , 116 A.3d 883 (Del. 2015)	4,8
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , --U.S.--, 134 S.Ct. 746 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>D'Angelo v. Petroleos Mexicanas</i> , 378 F.Supp. 1034 (D. Del. 1974)	2
<i>Dow Chem. Corp. v. Blanco</i> , 67 A.3d 392 (Del. 2013)	9,10
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2846, 2856 (2011)	14
<i>Harvey v. City of Newark</i> , 2010 WL 4240625 (Del. Ch. 10/20/2010)	4
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Ry. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	4
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	2
<i>Ison v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 729 A.2d 832 (Del. 1999)	9

<i>Kofron v. Amoco Chem. Corp.</i> , 441 A.2d 226 (Del. 1982)	5
<i>Konstantopoulos v. Westvaco Corp.</i> , 690 A.2d 936 (Del. 1996)	5,11
<i>Lanham v. Pilot Travel Centers, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 5167268 (D. Ore. 9/2/2015)	6
<i>Martinez v. DuPont De Nemours and Co.</i> , 86 A.3d 1102 (Del. 2014)	9
<i>Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp. v. Zydus Noveltech, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4720578 (D. Del. 8/7/2015)	10
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)	14
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	14,15
<i>Riedel v. ICI Americas Inc.</i> , 968 A.2d 17 (Del. 2009)	5,11
<i>Shea v. Matassa</i> , 918 A.2d 1090 (Del. 2007)	5,11
<i>Sternberg v. O’Neil</i> , 550 A.2d 1105 (Del. 1988)	2,3,4
<u>Statutes</u>	
8 Del. C. § 371	2
8 Del. C. § 376	2
<u>Other</u>	
<i>Special Committee on Superior Court Toxic Tort Litig. Report and Recommendations</i> (May 9, 2008)	11,12
